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Overview

• Demand
• Supply

Prices



Demand



Demand Overview

• Economic Uncertainty
– Mixed economic signals
– Low unemployment, growing GDP

• Moving Along Demand?
– Own price
– Price goes up, people buy less

• What Shifts Demand?
– Income, other prices, tastes and 

preferences



-10.00

-8.00

-6.00

-4.00

-2.00

0.00

2.00

4.00

6.00

8.00

10.00

2007 2009 2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023

Percent Change

QTRLY GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT (GDP)
Real Dollar (2012) Change from Previous Quarter

Data Source:  Bureau of Economic Analysis, Compiled & 
Analysis by LMIC

Livestock Marketing Information Center

01/19/23



01/19/23

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Percent

PERSONAL SAVINGS AS A PERCENT OF DISPOSABLE 
PERSONAL INCOME

Current Dollars, Quarterly

Current Dollars

Data Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis
Livestock Marketing Information Center



01/19/23

3.0

5.0

7.0

9.0

11.0

13.0

15.0

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Percent

U.S. UNEMPLOYMENT RATE
Seasonally Adjusted, Quarterly

Data Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics, Compiled & Analysis 
by LMIC

Livestock Marketing Information Center



M-P-11
01/12/23

550

600

650

700

750

800

JAN MAR MAY JUL SEP NOV

Cents Per Pound

RETAIL BEEF PRICE
All Fresh, Monthly

Avg. 2017-21 2022 2023

Data Source: Bureau of Labor Statistics & 
USDA-ERS

Livestock Marketing Information Center



100
106108

102

116
108110110

100
92 95 95 100101

113112110112112
118120

138

123

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020 2022

Index Value

RETAIL ALL FRESH BEEF DEMAND INDEX
Fourth Quarter, Using CPI 2000=100

Data Source:  Bureau of Labor Statistics, USDA-ERS, Compiled & 
Analysis by LMIC

Livestock Marketing Information Center



Supply



Key Supply Side
• Short Term and Long Term

– 2022 record beef production, but growth 
is cow beef (and heifers)

– Longer term pressure for higher prices
• Cow Herd Declining Sharply

– Drought, low prices relative to costs
• Declining Beef Production
• Tighter Supplies of Calves
• Feed Costs This Year?
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BEEF COWS THAT CALVED JANUARY 1, 2023
(1000 Head)

Livestock Marketing Information Center
Data Source: USDA-NASS

01/31/23

U.S. Total 28918

VT 14
NH 4.5
MA 7.5
RI 1.1
CT 4.5
NJ 8.9
DE 1.2
MD 40
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Sheet1

		Raw Data

		Current Year		2023						This data will be collected with the agricultural census and published every 5 years.

		Drive & Directory		h:\data\cattle\																				h:\data\cattle\																																										h:\data\cattle\																																								h:\data\cattle\

		Workbook		[feedlots.xls]																				[feedlots.xls]																																										[feedlots.xls]																																								[JULYINV.xls]

		Worksheet		1000 & Over																				1000 & Over																																										1000 & Over																																								E

		Column		AJ																				AJ																																										AJ																																								B

		Start Row		54																				6																																										35																																								6

		Offset Amount		26																				26																																										26																																								19		18

		Raw Data Update		44280.57233217593																				44280.57233217593																																										44280.57233217593																																								44957.673785300925

																																												Average																																										Average																				1-Jul

				Number																				Number																				Number																						Number																				Number																				Beef

				of Cattle																				of 																				of Cattle																						of Cattle																				of Cattle																				Cows

				Marketed																				Feedlots																				Marketed																						On feed																				On Feed																				that have														Chg from

				1000 & Over																				1000 & Over																				1000 & Over																						1000 & Over																				1000 & Over																				Calved														Previous

				2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009				2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2000		2001		2002		2003		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		Year

		Arizona		335		348		341		330		322		345		337		353		 		 		7		7		7		6		6		6		6		6		0		0		47857		49714		48714		55000		53667		57500		56167		58833		 		 		Arizona		301		305		289		293		331		334		334		368		0		0		43000		43571.4285714286		41285.7142857143		48833.3333333333		55166.6666666667		55666.6666666667		55666.6666666667		61333.3333333333		 		 

		California		608		606		671		721		728		707		760		734		 		 		22		24		23		22		21		21		21		21		0		0		27636		25250		29174		32773		34667		33667		36190		34952		 		 		California		450		480		495		510		535		550		550		560		0		0		20454.5454545455		20000		21521.7391304348		23181.8181818182		25476.1904761905		26190.4761904762		26190.4761904762		26666.6666666667		 		 		695		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Colorado		2680		2495		2470		2270		2080		1985		1935		1940		 		 		161		165		158		165		164		154		138		132		0		0		16646		15121		15633		13758		12683		12890		14022		14697		 		 		Colorado		1210		1180		1020		1040		1080		1080		1100		1100		0		0		7515.5279503106		7151.5151515152		6455.6962025316		6303.0303030303		6585.3658536585		7012.987012987		7971.0144927536		8333.3333333333		 		 		636		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Idaho		700		760		726		707		640		616		542		524		 		 		50		50		50		50		50		42		45		39		0		0		14000		15200		14520		14140		12800		14667		12044		13436		 		 		Idaho		320		330		300		300		295		275		260		235		0		0		6400		6600		6000		6000		5900		6547.6190476191		5777.7777777778		6025.641025641		 		 

		Illinois		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		Illinois		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Indiana		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Iowa		606		616		712		789		718		780		828		835		 		 		310		300		350		340		325		340		335		345		0		0		1955		2053		2034		2321		2209		2294		2472		2420		 		 		Iowa		385		355		395		370		450		510		520		570		0		0		1241.935483871		1183.3333333333		1128.5714285714		1088.2352941177		1384.6153846154		1500		1552.2388059701		1652.1739130435		 		 		1037		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Kansas		5370		5295		5495		5470		5335		5280		5400		5140		 		 		225		225		225		225		225		220		205		200		0		0		23867		23533		24422		24311		23711		24000		26341		25700		 		 		Kansas		2400		2480		2200		2430		2410		2500		2540		2480		0		0		10666.6666666667		11022.2222222222		9777.7777777778		10800		10711.1111111111		11363.6363636364		12390.243902439		12400		 		 		1586		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Michigan		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Minnesota		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		Minnesota		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Missouri		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		2096		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Montana		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		1462		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Nebraska		4885		4575		4610		4565		4480		4420		4635		4830		 		 		695		720		740		760		760		770		770		770		0		0		7029		6354		6230		6007		5895		5740		6019		6273		 		 		Nebraska		2400		2230		2140		2280		2300		2430		2540		2530		0		0		3453.2374100719		3097.2222222222		2891.8918918919		3000		3026.3157894737		3155.8441558442		3298.7012987013		3285.7142857143		 		 		1940		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		New Mexico		183		175		177		200		211		213		226		208		 		 		10		10		10		8		8		8		8		8		0		0		18300		17500		17700		25000		26375		26625		28250		26000		 		 		New Mexico		115		108		119		115		126		143		136		160		0		0		11500		10800		11900		14375		15750		17875		17000		20000		 		 

		North Dakota		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Ohio		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Oklahoma		889		832		770		776		736		727		732		714		 		 		28		27		25		24		24		24		23		23		0		0		31750		30815		30800		32333		30667		30292		31826		31043		 		 		Oklahoma		410		360		335		355		350		370		350		350		0		0		14642.8571428571		13333.3333333333		13400		14791.6666666667		14583.3333333333		15416.6666666667		15217.3913043478		15217.3913043478		 		 		2022		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Oregon		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		Pennsylvania		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		South Dakota		384		390		422		467		405		403		425		469		 		 		120		128		146		152		153		164		168		176		0		0		3200		3047		2890		3072		2647		2457		2530		2665		 		 		South Dakota		202		195		215		200		192		205		225		230		0		0		1683.3333333333		1523.4375		1472.602739726		1315.7894736842		1254.9019607843		1250		1339.2857142857		1306.8181818182		 		 		1870		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Texas		6190		6030		5980		5970		5685		5755		5775		5685		 		 		137		138		136		134		131		130		130		128		0		0		45182		43696		43971		44552		43397		44269		44423		44414		 		 		Texas		2930		2880		2630		2830		2700		2920		2870		2960		0		0		21386.8613138686		20869.5652173913		19338.2352941176		21119.4029850746		20610.6870229008		22461.5384615385		22076.9230769231		23125		 		 		5680		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Washington		560		587		508		443		423		377		315		369		 		 		16		16		19		19		19		16		16		12		0		0		35000		36688		26737		23316		22263		23563		19688		30750		 		 		Washington		250		247		185		200		190		152		184		159		0		0		15625		15437.5		9736.8421052632		10526.3157894737		10000		9500		11500		13250		 		 

		Wisconsin		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		260		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		Other States		740		692		755		759		541		564		567		660		 		 		310		300		320		300		290		300		300		300		0		0		2387		2307		2359		2530		1866		1880		1890		2200		 		 		Other States		425		415		335		330		340		335		365		390		0		0		1370.9677419355		1383.3333333333		1046.875		1100		1172.4137931034		1116.6666666667		1216.6666666667		1300		 		 		13916		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

		13 State Total		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		13 State Total		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		23 State Total		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 																								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		U.S.		24130		23401		23637		23467		22304		22172		22477		22461		 		 		2091		2110		2209		2205		2176		2198		2165		2160		0		0		11540		11091		10700		10643		10250		10087		10382		10399		 		 		U.S.		11798		11565		10658		11253		11199		11804		11974		12092		0		0		5642.2764227642		5481.0426540284		4824.8076052512		5103.4013605442		5146.5992647059		5370.3366696997		5530.7159353349		5598.1481481481		 		 		33200		33250		33250		33150		0		0		0		0





Sheet2

				Raw Data

								The dairy maps are in a separate file.  Don't forget to update them too.

				Current Year		2023

				Drive & Directory		h:\data\cattle\										h:\data\cattle\						h:\data\cattle\												h:\data\cattle\								h:\data\cattle\										h:\data\cattle\								h:\data\cattle\

				Workbook		[CATINV.xls]										[CATINV.xls]						[CATINV.xls]												[CATINV.xls]								[CATINV.xls]										[fdoutst.xls]								[CattleOperationSizeState.xls]

				Worksheet		K										L						A																				D										Sheet5								Beef Operation

				Column

				Start Row		4																4																				8										6

				Offset Amount

				Raw Data Update		44957.626440625										44957.626440625						44957.626440625												44957.626440625								44957.626440625										44957.673785300925								44957.626440625

																						Jan 1																														Number

						Cattle																Beef												Calculated																		of Feeder

						on										Total						Cows												Beef								Total										Cattle								Beef		Beef cows

						Feed						As % of				Cattle &						that have								Previous				Calf								Calf						Previous				Outside						Chg from		Operations		per

						1-Jan						Previous		10 year		Calves				1 year		Calved								Year		10 year		Crop						10 year		Crop						Year		10 year		Feedlots						Previous		 		operation

						2013		2022		2023		Year		Change		2022		2023		Change		2013		2017		2022		2023		Change		Change		2012		2021		2022		Change		2012		2021		2022		Change		Change		2013		2022		2023		Year		2017

		2		AL		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		1260		1250		-10		701		693		672		678		6		-23		611		597		577		-34		620		600		580		-20		-40		379		431		416		-15		20004		34.6430713857

		3		AK		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		18		18		0		5		4.7		7.8		7.8		0		3		3		5		5		2		3.8		5.5		5.5		0		1.7		2.1		2.9		3.9		1		92		51.0869565217

		4		AZ		272		274		269		98		-3		960		960		0		200		195		171		175		4		-25		135		143		136		1		270		290		290		0		20		118		156		150		-6		5560		35.071942446

		5		AR		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		1700		1630		-70		851		914		905		866		-39		15		751		766		756		5		760		770		760		-10		0		549		597		584		-13		23036		39.6770272617

		6		CA		475		555		520		94		45		5200		5200		0		610		655		680		665		-15		55		549		532		558		9		2100		1920		1970		50		-130		1470		1310		1385		75		10254		63.8775112151

		7		CO		1020		1160		1070		92		50		2650		2620		-30		698		803		638		642		4		-56		657		613		592		-64		770		800		780		-20		10		530		355		410		55		12407		64.7215281696

		8		CT		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		47		46		-1		8		5		4.5		4.5		0		-4		5		4		3		-1		18		17.5		16.5		-1		-1.5		10.5		12		11		-1		860		5.8139534884

		9		DE		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		12		10.2		-2		4		2.5		1.7		1.2		-1		-3		2		1		1		-1		6		3.9		3.5		-0.4		-2.5		5.5		5.4		5.1		-0		235		10.6382978723

		10		FL		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		1630		1620		-10		977		908		895		888		-7		-89		783		715		698		-85		880		800		780		-20		-100		399		416.5		432		16		18493		49.0996593306

		11		GA		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		1050		1030		-20		490		497		487		478		-9		-12		417		447		427		11		480		520		500		-20		20		330.8		322.5		318		-5		14869		33.4252471585

		12		HI		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		144		150		6		71.8		73.6		79.2		82.4		3		11		60		62		62		3		61		62		63		1		2		44		46		48.5		3		1047		70.2960840497

		13		ID		250		320		330		103		80		2550		2500		-50		500		500		498		449		-49		-51		429		414		411		-17		960		990		950		-40		-10		580		595		595		0		8149		61.357221745

		14		IL		250		210		220		105		-30		1000		1000		0		362		387		339		341		2		-21		300		298		295		-6		390		370		365		-5		-25		277		256		248		-8		13139		29.4542963696

		15		IN		82		105		110		105		28		810		790		-20		196		210		184		173		-11		-23		174		162		164		-10		330		330		330		0		0		245		224		209		-15		11753		17.8677784395

		16		IA		1270		1170		1150		98		-120		3860		3650		-210		925		965		905		860		-45		-65		856		900		857		1		1050		1130		1070		-60		20		1160		1220		1090		-130		19171		50.3364456732

		17		KS		2240		2610		2480		95		240		6500		6250		-250		1328		1570		1421		1315		-106		-13		1164		1251		1224		60		1260		1400		1370		-30		110		1735		1785		1775		-10		23682		66.2950764294

		18		KY		17		18		18		100		1		2030		1930		-100		1018		1023		966		895		-71		-123		911		935		880		-31		980		980		920		-60		-60		883		782		767		-15		33864		30.2090715804

		19		LA		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		775		750		-25		459		448		451		437		-14		-22		356		347		333		-22		370		355		340		-15		-30		196		201.5		194.5		-7		12051		37.1753381462

		20		ME		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		74		75		1		11		11		10		11		1		0		9		8		8		-1		32		28		28		0		-4		23.5		19.5		23		4		1141		9.6406660824

		21		MD		10		8		7		88		-3		165		157		-8		39		43		42		40		-2		1		39		32		31		-7		76		62		62		0		-14		53		35.5		36		1		2486		17.2968624296

		22		MA		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		38		33		-5		6.5		6.5		8		7.5		-1		1		7		6		6		-1		18		14.5		12.5		-2		-5.5		10.3		10		8.7		-1		879		7.3947667804

		23		MI		155		160		150		94		-5		1120		1100		-20		113		120		96		98		2		-15		89		73		67		-22		390		395		370		-25		-20		294		240		247		7		7445		16.1182001343

		24		MN		385		380		350		92		-35		2210		2180		-30		375		370		360		360		0		-15		347		339		351		4		790		800		800		0		10		760		685		705		20		13339		27.7382112602

		25		MS		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		910		860		-50		496		476		478		449		-29		-47		389		384		365		-24		400		390		370		-20		-30		286		290		282		-8		14752		32.2668112798

		26		MO		80		80		80		100		0		4090		4110		20		1717		2035		1941		1945		4		228		1656		1823		1825		169		1740		1890		1890		0		150		1370		1560		1575		15		48122		42.2883504426

		27		MT		46		43		40		93		-6		2210		2160		-50		1476		1486		1299		1270		-29		-206		1486		1300		1259		-226		1500		1310		1270		-40		-230		511		438		431		-7		10290		144.4120505345

		28		NE		2550		2820		2780		99		230		6800		6500		-300		1815		1920		1802		1703		-99		-112		1699		1618		1589		-111		1750		1670		1640		-30		-110		1500		1630		1520		-110		17707		108.4316936805

		29		NV		4		3		3		100		-1		445		430		-15		231		220		244		232		-12		1		183		196		191		8		205		220		215		-5		10		138		107		105		-2		1356		162.2418879056

		30		NH		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		31		31		0		3.5		5		4		4.5		1		1		3		3		3		-0		15		11		11		0		-4		7.8		8.8		8.9		0		602		8.3056478405

		31		NJ		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		24		25		1		9		8		7.8		8.9		1		-0		5		5		6		1		10		8		9		1		-1		7.8		6.5		7.2		1		941		8.5015940489

		32		NM		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		1310		1310		0		460		445		453		446		-7		-14		343		341		347		4		590		590		570		-20		-20		304		288		321		33		8991		49.4939383828

		33		NY		25		22		23		105		-2		1420		1430		10		90		110		100		100		0		10		81		73		79		-2		530		550		570		20		40		295		288		282		-6		7310		15.047879617

		34		NC		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		780		740		-40		359		370		361		341		-20		-18		329		334		316		-13		370		370		350		-20		-20		286		271.2		254		-17		16407		22.5513500335

		35		ND		51		39		41		105		-10		1870		1750		-120		922		954		935		876		-59		-46		852		906		837		-16		870		920		850		-70		-20		519		631		594		-37		8245		115.7064887811

		36		OH		160		150		140		93		-20		1320		1250		-70		290		288		312		290		-22		0		253		260		265		12		480		490		475		-15		-5		305		395		370		-25		17733		16.240906784

		37		OK		345		315		280		89		-65		5200		4600		-600		1694		2093		2121		1981		-140		287		1621		1894		1817		195		1670		1930		1850		-80		180		1695		2135		1740		-395		46080		45.4210069444

		38		OR		65		130		135		104		70		1250		1240		-10		527		546		505		507		2		-20		500		468		465		-35		610		580		580		0		-30		342		295		280		-15		11548		47.2809144441

		39		PA		119		70		65		93		-54		1340		1370		30		155		185		190		195		5		40		135		159		150		15		590		510		520		10		-70		411		344		372		28		13176		14.0406800243

		40		RI		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		3.6		3.9		0		1.5		1.4		1.1		1.1		0		-0		1		1		1		-0		2.2		1.5		1.5		0		-0.7		1.2		1.2		1.3		0		163		8.5889570552

		41		SC		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		310		315		5		169		170		158		159		1		-10		133		132		134		1		145		140		142		2		-3		91		94.9		100		5		6917		24.5771288131

		42		SD		410		445		430		97		20		3800		3550		-250		1698		1664		1600		1533		-67		-165		1629		1558		1519		-110		1720		1680		1680		0		-40		1190		1070		920		-150		12613		131.9273765163

		43		TN		3		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		1760		1680		-80		912		909		893		844		-49		-68		836		842		825		-11		880		870		850		-20		-30		632		637.2		613		-24		32960		27.5788834951

		44		TX		2730		2930		2780		95		50		12700		12500		-200		4215		4450		4425		4300		-125		85		3603		4061		3987		384		3950		4600		4550		-50		600		3120		3440		3560		120		134250		33.147113594

		45		UT		26		21		18		86		-8		790		740		-50		365		338		330		318		-12		-47		303		298		283		-19		385		380		365		-15		-20		174		196		175		-21		6508		51.9360786724

		46		VT		0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A		250		245		-5		12		14		15		14		-1		2		8		11		11		3		117		102		99		-3		-18		57.3		54.6		51.4		-3		1399		10.0071479628

		47		VA		23		17		14		82		-9		1390		1300		-90		696		643		599		563		-36		-133		594		558		527		-67		680		630		590		-40		-90		598		541		507		-34		18453		34.8452826099

		48		WA		247		220		270		123		23		1140		1170		30		216		225		224		221		-3		5		190		183		194		4		420		425		420		-5		0		254		232		227		-5		9295		24.2065626681

		49		WV		4		4		3		75		-1		370		375		5		200		207		188		191		3		-9		185		180		186		1		195		185		191		6		-4		141		127		131		4		10336		20.0270897833

		50		WI		260		270		240		89		-20		3500		3400		-100		260		290		295		280		-15		20		245		264		263		18		1370		1410		1400		-10		30		895		885		870		-15		13954		20.7825713057

		51		WY		70		69		72		104		2		1260		1240		-20		694		714		681		671		-10		-23		655		653		632		-23		660		660		640		-20		-20		305		316		307		-9		4982		143.3159373745

		52				0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A										0																																		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

		53		Other States		59.3		76.6		69.3		90		10										31170.7																																		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!

		54				0		0		0		ERROR:#N/A		ERROR:#N/A										0																												25490.8		25990.2		25266.5		-724				ERROR:#DIV/0!

		55		US Total		13703.3		14694.6		14157.3		96		454		92076.6		89274.1		-2803		29631.3		31170.7		29983.1		28917.9		-1065		-713		26413		26924		26254		-160		34469		35165.9		34464.5		-701		-5		25490.8		25990.2		25266.5		-724		729046		42.7554639899
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				Cattle				Cattle				Cattle				Total 				Change in				Beef				Beef				Beef				Beef				Change in 				Total				Change in 				Change in 				Estimated				Feeder Cattle										Beef cows								Average				Fed				Average				1-Jul

				on				on Feed				on Feed				Cattle				Total 				Cows				Cow 				Cow 				Calf				Beef				Calf				Total				Total				Feeder Cattle				Supplies										per				Beef				Number				Cattle				Number of				Beef Cow

				Feed				As a % of 				10 year				Numbers				Cattle								Previous				10 year				Crop				Calf Crop				Crop				Calf Crop				Calf Crop				Supplies				Outside Feedlots										operation				Cow 				of Cattle				Marketed				Cattle				Previous

				1-Jan				Prev. Yr				Change								Numbers								yr Change				Change								10 yr Change								Previous yr Change				10 yr Change				Outside Feedlots				Previous yr Change														20 year				Marketed								On Feed				yr Change

																																																																										Change

				C-N-03				C-N-25								C-N-23				C-N-14				C-N-15				C-N-28				C-N-29				C-N-17				C-N-20				C-N-18				C-N-22				C-N-21				C-N-54				C-N-55										C-N-21				1992-2011				C-N-04				C-N-05				C-N-56

				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23				01/31/23										12/31/99				 				03/25/21				03/25/21				03/25/21				01/31/23

		state		number		state		percent		state		change		state		number		state		change		state		number		state		change		state		change		state		number		state		change		state		number		state		change		state		change		state		number		state		change								state		range		state		number		state		number						state		number		state		number

		AL		ERROR:#N/A		AL		ERROR:#N/A		AL		ERROR:#N/A		AL		1250		AL		-10		AL		678		AL		6		AL		-23		AL		577		AL		-34		AL		580		AL		-20		AL		-40		AL		416		AL		-15								AL		35		AL		138		Arizona		43571		Arizona		48714.2857142857		Arizona		0		AL

				ERROR:#N/A				ERROR:#N/A		AK		ERROR:#N/A		AK		18		AK		0		AK		7.8		AK		0.0		AK		3		AK		5.4		AK		2		AK		5.5		AK		0		AK		1.7		AK		4		AK		1								AK		51		AK		-3		California		20000		California		29173.9130434783		California		0		AK

		AZ		269		AZ		98		AZ		-3		AZ		960		AZ		0		AZ		175		AZ		4		AZ		-25		AZ		136		AZ		1		AZ		290		AZ		0		AZ		20		AZ		150		AZ		-6								AZ		35		AZ		99		Colorado		7152		Colorado		15632.9113924051		Colorado		0		AZ

		AR		ERROR:#N/A		AR		ERROR:#N/A		AR		ERROR:#N/A		AR		1630		AR		-70		AR		866		AR		-39		AR		15		AR		756		AR		5		AR		760		AR		-10		AR		0		AR		584		AR		-13								AR		40		AR		-87		Idaho		6600		Idaho		14520		Idaho		0		AR

		CA		520		CA		94		CA		45		CA		5200		CA		0		CA		665		CA		-15		CA		55		CA		558		CA		9		CA		1970		CA		50		CA		-130		CA		1385		CA		75								CA		64		CA		280		Illinois		 		Illinois		 		Illinois		0		CA		0

		CO		1070		CO		92		CO		50		CO		2620		CO		-30		CO		642		CO		4		CO		-56		CO		592		CO		-64		CO		780		CO		-20		CO		10		CO		410		CO		55								CO		65		CO		76		Indiana		 		Indiana		 		Indiana		0		CO		0

		CT		ERROR:#N/A		CT		ERROR:#N/A		CT		ERROR:#N/A		CT		46		CT		-1		CT		4.5		CT		0.0		CT		-3.5		CT		3		CT		-1		CT		16.5		CT		-1		CT		-1.5		CT		11		CT		-1								CT		6		CT		3		Iowa		1183		Iowa		2034.2857142857		Iowa		0		CT

		DE		ERROR:#N/A		DE		ERROR:#N/A		DE		ERROR:#N/A		DE		10		DE		-2		DE		1.2		DE		-0.5		DE		-2.8		DE		1		DE		-1		DE		3.5		DE		-0.4		DE		-2.5		DE		5		DE		-0								DE		11		DE		1		Kansas		11022		Kansas		24422.2222222222		Kansas		0		DE

		FL		ERROR:#N/A		FL		ERROR:#N/A		FL		ERROR:#N/A		FL		1620		FL		-10		FL		888		FL		-7		FL		-89		FL		698		FL		-85		FL		780		FL		-20		FL		-100		FL		432		FL		16								FL		49		FL		135		Michigan		 		Michigan		 		Michigan		0		FL

		GA		ERROR:#N/A		GA		ERROR:#N/A		GA		ERROR:#N/A		GA		1030		GA		-20		GA		478		GA		-9		GA		-12		GA		427		GA		11		GA		500		GA		-20		GA		20		GA		318		GA		-5								GA		33		GA		133		Minnesota		 		Minnesota		 		Minnesota		0		GA

				ERROR:#N/A				ERROR:#N/A		HI		ERROR:#N/A		HI		150		HI		6		HI		82.4		HI		3		HI		10.6		HI		62		HI		3		HI		63		HI		1		HI		2		HI		49		HI		3								HI		70		HI		-2		Missouri		 		Missouri		 		Missouri		0		HI

		ID		330		ID		103		ID		80		ID		2500		ID		-50		ID		449		ID		-49		ID		-51		ID		411		ID		-17		ID		950		ID		-40		ID		-10		ID		595		ID		0								ID		61		ID		86		Montana		 		Montana		 		Montana		0		ID

		IL		220		IL		105		IL		-30		IL		1000		IL		0		IL		341		IL		2		IL		-21		IL		295		IL		-6		IL		365		IL		-5		IL		-25		IL		248		IL		-8								IL		29		IL		148		Nebraska		3097		Nebraska		6229.7297297297		Nebraska		0		IL

		IN		110		IN		105		IN		28		IN		790		IN		-20		IN		173		IN		-11		IN		-23		IN		164		IN		-10		IN		330		IN		0		IN		0		IN		209		IN		-15								IN		18		IN		97		New Mexico		10800		New Mexico		17700		New Mexico		0		IN

		IA		1150		IA		98		IA		-120		IA		3650		IA		-210		IA		860		IA		-45		IA		-65		IA		857		IA		1		IA		1070		IA		-60		IA		20		IA		1090		IA		-130								IA		50		IA		270		North Dakota		 		North Dakota		 		North Dakota				IA		0

		KS		2480		KS		95		KS		240		KS		6250		KS		-250		KS		1315		KS		-106		KS		-13		KS		1224		KS		60		KS		1370		KS		-30		KS		110		KS		1775		KS		-10								KS		66		KS		-133		Ohio		 		Ohio		 		Ohio				KS		0

		KY		18		KY		100		KY		1		KY		1930		KY		-100		KY		895		KY		-71		KY		-123		KY		880		KY		-31		KY		920		KY		-60		KY		-60		KY		767		KY		-15								KY		30		KY		82		Oklahoma		13333		Oklahoma		30800		Oklahoma		0		KY

		LA		ERROR:#N/A		LA		ERROR:#N/A		LA		ERROR:#N/A		LA		750		LA		-25		LA		437		LA		-14		LA		-22		LA		333		LA		-22		LA		340		LA		-15		LA		-30		LA		195		LA		-7								LA		37		LA		30		Oregon		 		Oregon		 		Oregon				LA

		ME		ERROR:#N/A		ME		ERROR:#N/A		ME		ERROR:#N/A		ME		75		ME		1		ME		11		ME		1		ME		0		ME		8		ME		-1		ME		28		ME		0		ME		-4		ME		23		ME		4								ME		10		ME		4		Pennsylvania		 		Pennsylvania		 		Pennsylvania				ME

		MD		7		MD		88		MD		-3		MD		157		MD		-8		MD		40		MD		-2		MD		1		MD		31		MD		-7		MD		62		MD		0		MD		-14		MD		36		MD		1								MD		17		MD		12		South Dakota		1523		South Dakota		2890.4109589041		South Dakota		0		MD

		MA		ERROR:#N/A		MA		ERROR:#N/A		MA		ERROR:#N/A		MA		33		MA		-5		MA		7.5		MA		-0.5		MA		1.0		MA		6		MA		-1		MA		12.5		MA		-2		MA		-5.5		MA		9		MA		-1.3								MA		7		MA		5		Texas		20870		Texas		43970.5882352941		Texas		0		MA

		MI		150		MI		94		MI		-5		MI		1100		MI		-20		MI		98		MI		2		MI		-15		MI		67		MI		-22		MI		370		MI		-25		MI		-20		MI		247		MI		7								MI		16		MI		9		Washington		15438		Washington		26736.8421052632		Washington		0		MI

		MN		350		MN		92		MN		-35		MN		2180		MN		-30		MN		360		MN		0		MN		-15		MN		351		MN		4		MN		800		MN		0		MN		10		MN		705		MN		20								MN		28		MN		10		Wisconsin		0		Wisconsin		 		Wisconsin				MN

		MS		ERROR:#N/A		MS		ERROR:#N/A		MS		ERROR:#N/A		MS		860		MS		-50		MS		449		MS		-29		MS		-47		MS		365		MS		-24		MS		370		MS		-20		MS		-30		MS		282		MS		-8								MS		32		MS		165		Other States		1383		Other States		2359.375		Other States		0		MS

		MO		80		MO		100		MO		0		MO		4110		MO		20		MO		1945		MO		4		MO		228		MO		1825		MO		169		MO		1890		MO		0		MO		150		MO		1575		MO		15								MO		42		MO		165		13 State Total		 				 		13 State Total		0		MO		0

		MT		40		MT		93		MT		-6		MT		2160		MT		-50		MT		1270		MT		-29		MT		-206		MT		1259		MT		-226		MT		1270		MT		-40		MT		-230		MT		431		MT		-7								MT		144		MT		-10		23 State Total		 				 		23 State Total		0		MT		0

		NE		2780		NE		99		NE		230		NE		6500		NE		-300		NE		1703		NE		-99		NE		-112		NE		1589		NE		-111		NE		1640		NE		0		NE		-110		NE		1520		NE		-110								NE		108		NE		-12		U.S. Avg per Feedlot		5481		U.S. Total		10700.3168854685		U.S. Avg per Feedlot		0		NE		0

		NV		3		NV		100		NV		-1		NV		430		NV		-15		NV		232		NV		-12.0		NV		1		NV		191		NV		8		NV		215		NV		-5		NV		10		NV		105		NV		-2								NV		162		NV		28														NV

		NH		ERROR:#N/A		NH		ERROR:#N/A		NH		ERROR:#N/A		NH		31		NH		0		NH		4.5		NH		0.5		NH		1		NH		3		NH		-0		NH		11		NH		0		NH		-4		NH		9		NH		0								NH		8		NH		1														NH

		NJ		ERROR:#N/A		NJ		ERROR:#N/A		NJ		ERROR:#N/A		NJ		25		NJ		1		NJ		8.9		NJ		1.1		NJ		-0.1		NJ		6		NJ		1		NJ		9		NJ		1		NJ		-1		NJ		7		NJ		1								NJ		9		NJ		2														NJ

		NM		ERROR:#N/A		NM		ERROR:#N/A		NM		ERROR:#N/A		NM		1310		NM		0		NM		446		NM		-7		NM		-14		NM		347		NM		4		NM		570		NM		-20		NM		-20		NM		321		NM		33								NM		49		NM		51														NM

		NY		23		NY		105		NY		-2		NY		1430		NY		10		NY		100		NY		0		NY		10		NY		79		NY		-2		NY		570		NY		20		NY		40		NY		282		NY		-6								NY		15		NY		-20														NY

		NC		ERROR:#N/A		NC		ERROR:#N/A		NC		ERROR:#N/A		NC		740		NC		-40		NC		341		NC		-20		NC		-18		NC		316		NC		-13		NC		350		NC		-20		NC		-20		NC		254		NC		-17								NC		23		NC		40														NC

		ND		41		ND		105		ND		-10		ND		1750		ND		-120		ND		876		ND		-59		ND		-46		ND		837		ND		-16		ND		850		ND		-70		ND		-20		ND		594		ND		-37								ND		116		ND		-10														ND

		OH		140		OH		93		OH		-20		OH		1250		OH		-70		OH		290		OH		-22		OH		0		OH		265		OH		12		OH		475		OH		-15		OH		-5		OH		370		OH		-25								OH		16		OH		30														OH

		OK		280		OK		89		OK		-65		OK		4600		OK		-600		OK		1981		OK		-140		OK		287		OK		1817		OK		195		OK		1850		OK		-80		OK		180		OK		1740		OK		-395								OK		45		OK		-133														OK		0

		OR		135		OR		104		OR		70		OR		1240		OR		-10		OR		507		OR		2		OR		-20		OR		465		OR		-35		OR		580		OR		0		OR		-30		OR		280		OR		-15								OR		47		OR		41														OR

		PA		65		PA		93		PA		-54		PA		1370		PA		30		PA		195		PA		5		PA		40		PA		150		PA		15		PA		520		PA		10		PA		-70		PA		372		PA		28								PA		14		PA		40														PA

		RI		ERROR:#N/A		RI		ERROR:#N/A		RI		ERROR:#N/A		RI		4		RI		0.3		RI		1.1		RI		0		RI		-0.4		RI		1		RI		-0.2		RI		1.5		RI		0		RI		-0.7		RI		1		RI		0								RI		9		RI		-0														RI

		SC		ERROR:#N/A		SC		ERROR:#N/A		SC		ERROR:#N/A		SC		315		SC		5		SC		159		SC		1		SC		-10		SC		134		SC		1		SC		142		SC		2		SC		-3		SC		100		SC		5								SC		25		SC		48														SC

		SD		430		SD		97		SD		20		SD		3550		SD		-250		SD		1533		SD		-67		SD		-165		SD		1519		SD		-110		SD		1680		SD		0		SD		-40		SD		920		SD		-150								SD		132		SD		-102														SD		0

		TN		ERROR:#N/A		TN		ERROR:#N/A		TN		ERROR:#N/A		TN		1680		TN		-80		TN		844		TN		-49		TN		-68		TN		825		TN		-11		TN		850		TN		-20		TN		-30		TN		613		TN		-24								TN		28		TN		5														TN

		TX		2780		TX		95		TX		50		TX		12500		TX		-200		TX		4300		TX		-125		TX		85		TX		3987		TX		384		TX		4550		TX		-50		TX		600		TX		3560		TX		120								TX		33		TX		340														TX		0

		UT		18		UT		86		UT		-8		UT		740		UT		-50		UT		318		UT		-12		UT		-47		UT		283		UT		-19		UT		365		UT		-15		UT		-20		UT		175		UT		-21								UT		52		UT		-9														UT

		VT		ERROR:#N/A		VT		ERROR:#N/A		VT		ERROR:#N/A		VT		245		VT		-5		VT		14		VT		-1		VT		2		VT		11		VT		3		VT		99		VT		-3		VT		-18		VT		51		VT		-3								VT		10		VT		2														VT

		VA		14		VA		82		VA		-9		VA		1300		VA		-90		VA		563		VA		-36		VA		-133		VA		527		VA		-67		VA		590		VA		-40		VA		-90		VA		507		VA		-34								VA		35		VA		15														VA

		WA		270		WA		123		WA		23		WA		1170		WA		30		WA		221		WA		-3		WA		5		WA		194		WA		4		WA		420		WA		-5		WA		0		WA		227		WA		-5								WA		24		WA		129														WA

		WV		3		WV		75		WV		-1		WV		375		WV		5		WV		191		WV		3.0		WV		-9		WV		186		WV		1		WV		191		WV		6		WV		-4		WV		131		WV		4								WV		20		WV		42														WV

		WI		240		WI		89		WI		-20		WI		3400		WI		-100		WI		280		WI		-15		WI		20		WI		263		WI		18		WI		1400		WI		-10		WI		30		WI		870		WI		-15								WI		21		WI		-95														WI		0

		WY		72		WY		104		WY		2		WY		1240		WY		-20		WY		671		WY		-10		WY		-23		WY		632		WY		-23		WY		640		WY		-20		WY		-20		WY		307		WY		-9								WY		143		WY		-3														WY

																																																																										0

		Other States		69		Other States		90		Other States		10																																																																												Other States		0

		U.S. Total		14157		U.S. Total		96		U.S. Total		454		U.S. Total		89274		U.S. Total		-2803		U.S. Total		28918		U.S. Total		-1065		U.S. Total		-713		U.S. Total		26254		U.S. Total		-160		U.S. Total		34465		U.S. Total		-701		U.S. Total		-5		U.S. Total		25267		U.S. Total		-724								U.S. Total		43		US Total		2142														US Total		0









NorthEast

		total cattle												Beef Cows																		Beef Calf Crop 												Total Calf Crop																		feeder cattle supply												Comm cat slau

				C-N-23				C-N-14						C-N-15						C-N-28						C-N-29						C-N-17								C-N-20						C-N-18				C-N-22								C-N-21				C-N-54						C-N-55						C-N-35

		total cattle						YOY Chng Total Cattle #s						Beef Cows						YOY chng beef cows						10 yr chng beef cows						Beef Calf Crop 						10 yr chng beef calf crop						Total Calf Crop						YOY chng total calf crop						10 r chng total calf crop						feeder cattle supply						YOY chng feeder cattle supply						Comm cat slau



		VT		245				VT		-5				VT		14				VT		-1				VT		2				VT		11				VT		2.8				99		99				VT		-3				VT		-18				VT		51.4				VT		-3.2				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		NH		31				NH		0				NH		4.5				NH		0.5				NH		1				NH		3				NH		-0.3				NH		11				NH		0				NH		-4				NH		8.9				NH		0.1				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		MA		33				MA		-5				MA		7.5				MA		-0.5				MA		1				MA		6				MA		-0.9				MA		12.5				MA		-2				MA		-5.5				MA		8.7				MA		-1.3				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		RI		3.9				RI		0.3				RI		1.1				RI		0				RI		-0.4				RI		1.0				RI		-0.2				RI		1.5				RI		0				RI		-0.7				RI		1.3				RI		0.1				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		CT		46				CT		-1				CT		4.5				CT		0				CT		-3.5				CT		3				CT		-1.5				CT		16.5				CT		-1				CT		-1.5				CT		11				CT		-1				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		NJ		25				NJ		1				NJ		8.9				NJ		1.1				NJ		-0.1				NJ		6				NJ		0.7				NJ		9				NJ		1				NJ		-1				NJ		7.2				NJ		0.7				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		DE		10.2				DE		-1.8				DE		1.2				DE		-0.5				DE		-2.8				DE		1.3				DE		-1.1				DE		3.5				DE		-0.4				DE		-2.5				DE		5.1				DE		-0.3				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

		MD		157				MD		-8				MD		40				MD		-2				MD		1				MD		31				MD		-7.3				MD		62				MD		0				MD		-14				MD		36				MD		0.5				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!
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CHANGE IN BEEF COWS 2022 TO 2023
(1000 Head)

Livestock Marketing Information Center
Data Source: USDA-NASS

01/31/23

U.S. Total -1065

VT -1
NH 0.5
MA -0.5
RI 0
CT 0
NJ 1.1
DE -0.5
MD -2

3.2



C-N-30
01/31/23

22
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34

1993 1996 1999 2002 2005 2008 2011 2014 2017 2020 2023

Mil. Head

JANUARY 1 FEEDER CATTLE SUPPLIES
Residual, Outside Feedlots, U.S.

Data Source:  USDA-NASS
Livestock Marketing Information Center



C-N-38
01/31/23
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HEIFERS HELD AS BEEF COW REPLACEMENTS
January 1, U.S.

-5.8 %

Data Source:  USDA-NASS
Livestock Marketing Information Center
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01/20/23
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CATTLE ON FEED
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Data Source:  USDA-NASS
Livestock Marketing Information Center



C-P-54
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MED. & LRG. #1 STEER CALF PRICES
500-600 Pounds, Southern Plains, Weekly

 Avg. 2017-21 2022 2023

Data Source:  USDA-AMS
Livestock Marketing Information Center



C-P-35
02/06/23
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SLAUGHTER COW PRICES
Southern Plains Auction, 85-90% Lean, Weekly

 Avg. 2017-21 2022 2023

Data Source:  USDA-AMS
Livestock Marketing Information Center



11-1300 7-800 5-600
2021 108.51 145.81 164.42

2022 I 139.25 158.57 181.36
II 141.93 156.74 179.82

III 143.42 172.75 189.37
IV 150-151 175.01 190.89

2023 I 154-156 178-181 208-212
II 156-161 177-181 203-208

III 152-160 180-186 199-208
IV 154-162 181-190 210-220

2024 I 160-170 185-197 220-230
II 164-179 184-196 211-223

III 162-176 189-202 221-235
IV 166-180 186-202 233-246

Prices for 2020-2024

Texas Combined 
Auction for 5-600 

and 7-800





Contact

danderson@tamu.edu

http://livestock-marketing.tamu.edu
@LivestockEcon

(979) 845-4351

mailto:danderson@tamu.edu
http://livestock-marketing.tamu.edu/


THANK YOU!
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